

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**CHRISTOPHER BURNELL**, Petitioner

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**, Respondent

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Federal Public Defender  
MARGARET A. FARRAND\*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone: (213) 894-2854  
Facsimile: (213) 894-1221

Attorneys for Petitioner  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
II.	JURISDICTION .....	1
III.	CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
IV.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
VI.	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
A.	The Circuits are Divided as to What Standard Governs Motions to Discharge Retained Counsel and Have New Counsel Appointed by the Court.....	9
B.	This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Conflict .	19
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Rule is Wrong and Deprived Burnell of his Sixth Amendment Right to Choice of Counsel .....	20
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	22

## APPENDICES

App. 1a: Memorandum Disposition, *United States v. Burnell*, Ninth Circuit appeal no. 22-50201 (Oct. 2, 2024)

App. 9a: Transcript of Colloquy re Request for Substitution of Counsel, *United States v. Burnell*, C.D. Cal. case no. 17-cr-278-MWF (Aug. 30, 2022)

App. 17a: Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, *United States v. Burnell*, C.D. Cal. case no. 17-cr-278-MWF (Aug. 30, 2022)

App. 62a: Transcript of Change of Plea Hearing, *United States v. Burnell*, C.D. Cal. case no. 17-cr-278-MWF (May 9, 2022)

App. 100a: Indictment, *United States v. Burnell*, C.D. Cal. case no. 17-cr-278-MWF

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Almonte-Nunez</i> , 963 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Benitez v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Diaz-Rodriguez</i> , 745 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 669 F.3d 112 (2nd Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Hyatt v. Branker</i> , 569 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Antunez</i> , 820 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Mota-Santana</i> , 391 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 645 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United State v. Jones</i> , 733 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United State v. Rivera-Corona</i> , 618 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Vindel-Montoya,</i> 280 F. App'x 795 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
---	----

## **Federal Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Guidelines**

U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 .....	6
